

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).3160/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 12/01/2005 in SBCWP No. 6371/2003 of the HIGH COURT OF RAJASTHAN AT JAIPUR)

SHIN-ETSU CHEMICAL CO. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S.AKSH OPTIFIBRE LTD. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment, exemption from filing O.T., directions, permission to place addl. documents on record and prayer for interim relief )

Date: 19/07/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE Y.K. SABHARWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.M. DHARMADHIKARI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. SRIKRISHNA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. R.F. Nariman, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Adv.

Mr. Mohit Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Surendra Mann, Adv.

Mr. Harshvardhan Jha, Adv.

for M/s K.L. Mehta & Co.,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

No.1:

Mr. S. Ganesh, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Manish Singhvi, Adv.

for Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran,Adv.

Res.No.2:

Mr. Sunil Dogra, Adv.

Ms. Rashi Malhotra, Adv.

for M/s Suresh A. Shroff & Co.,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Mr.R.F.Nariman, learned counsel for the petitioner, commenced his arguments

at 11.45 a.m. and concluded at 12.45 p.m. Thereafter, Mr.S.Ganesh, learned senior

counsel appearing for respondent No.1 made his submissions upto 3.05 p.m.

Mr.Nariman, in rejoinder, made his submissions for twenty minutes. Mr.Ganesh,

thereafter, argued upto 3.45 p.m. Mr.Sunil Dogra, learned counsel for respondent No.

2

made his submissions for a while.

Hearing concluded.

Judgment reserved.

Written submissions by the parties be filed by Friday, the 22nd July , 2005.

(N. Annapurna)

(V.P. Tyagi)

Court Master

Court Master

List of Books referred

1. The Arbitration & Conciliation ACT, 1996
2. 1984 (4) SCC 679
3. ICC Rules (Photocopy)
4. 2000 (7) SCC 201
5. 2002 (2) SCC 388
6. 2003 (3) SCC 57
7. 2003 (7) SCC 628